Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

2013.02 - Rev.A
© 2013 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
A-pattern register
Address default D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 Block R/W Remark
01h 08h SCYCA00[1:0] SDLYA00[1:0] ILEDA00SET[3:0]
MATRIX
Data
W Data for Matrix 00(DA00)
02h 08h SCYCA01[1:0] SDLYA01[1:0] ILEDA01SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 01(DA01)
03h 08h SCYCA02[1:0] SDLYA02[1:0] ILEDA02SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 02(DA02)
04h 08h SCYCA03[1:0] SDLYA03[1:0] ILEDA03SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 03(DA03)
05h 08h SCYCA04[1:0] SDLYA04[1:0] ILEDA04SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 04(DA04)
06h 08h SCYCA05[1:0] SDLYA05[1:0] ILEDA05SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 05(DA05)
07h 08h SCYCA06[1:0] SDLYA06[1:0] ILEDA06SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 06(DA06)
08h 08h SCYCA10[1:0] SDLYA10[1:0] ILEDA10SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 10(DA10)
09h 08h SCYCA11[1:0] SDLYA11[1:0] ILEDA11SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 11(DA11)
0Ah 08h SCYCA12[1:0] SDLYA12[1:0] ILEDA12SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 12(DA12)
0Bh 08h SCYCA13[1:0] SDLYA13[1:0] ILEDA13SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 13(DA13)
0Ch 08h SCYCA14[1:0] SDLYA14[1:0] ILEDA14SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 14(DA14)
0Dh 08h SCYCA15[1:0] SDLYA15[1:0] ILEDA15SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 15(DA15)
0Eh 08h SCYCA16[1:0] SDLYA16[1:0] ILEDA16SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 16(DA16)
0Fh 08h SCYCA20[1:0] SDLYA20[1:0] ILEDA20SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 20(DA20)
10h 08h SCYCA21[1:0] SDLYA21[1:0] ILEDA21SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 21(DA21)
11h 08h SCYCA22[1:0] SDLYA22[1:0] ILEDA22SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 22(DA22)
12h 08h SCYCA23[1:0] SDLYA23[1:0] ILEDA23SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 23(DA23)
13h 08h SCYCA24[1:0] SDLYA24[1:0] ILEDA24SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 24(DA24)
14h 08h SCYCA25[1:0] SDLYA25[1:0] ILEDA25SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 25(DA25)
15h 08h SCYCA26[1:0] SDLYA26[1:0] ILEDA26SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 26(DA26)
16h 08h SCYCA30[1:0] SDLYA30[1:0] ILEDA30SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 30(DA30)
17h 08h SCYCA31[1:0] SDLYA31[1:0] ILEDA31SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 31(DA31)
18h 08h SCYCA32[1:0] SDLYA32[1:0] ILEDA32SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 32(DA32)
19h 08h SCYCA33[1:0] SDLYA33[1:0] ILEDA33SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 33(DA33)
1Ah 08h SCYCA34[1:0] SDLYA34[1:0] ILEDA34SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 34(DA34)
1Bh 08h SCYCA35[1:0] SDLYA35[1:0] ILEDA35SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 35(DA35)
1Ch 08h SCYCA36[1:0] SDLYA36[1:0] ILEDA36SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 36(DA36)
1Dh 08h SCYCA40[1:0] SDLYA40[1:0] ILEDA40SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 40(DA40)
1Eh 08h SCYCA41[1:0] SDLYA41[1:0] ILEDA41SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 41(DA41)
1Fh 08h SCYCA42[1:0] SDLYA42[1:0] ILEDA42SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 42(DA42)
20h 08h SCYCA43[1:0] SDLYA43[1:0] ILEDA43SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 43(DA43)
21h 08h SCYCA44[1:0] SDLYA44[1:0] ILEDA44SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 44(DA44)
22h 08h SCYCA45[1:0] SDLYA45[1:0] ILEDA45SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 45(DA45)
23h 08h SCYCA46[1:0] SDLYA46[1:0] ILEDA46SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 46(DA46)
24h 08h SCYCA50[1:0] SDLYA50[1:0] ILEDA50SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 50(DA50)
25h 08h SCYCA51[1:0] SDLYA51[1:0] ILEDA51SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 51(DA51)
26h 08h SCYCA52[1:0] SDLYA52[1:0] ILEDA52SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 52(DA52)
27h 08h SCYCA53[1:0] SDLYA53[1:0] ILEDA53SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 53(DA53)
28h 08h SCYCA54[1:0] SDLYA54[1:0] ILEDA54SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 54(DA54)
29h 08h SCYCA55[1:0] SDLYA55[1:0] ILEDA55SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 55(DA55)
2Ah 08h SCYCA56[1:0] SDLYA56[1:0] ILEDA56SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 56(DA56)
2Bh 08h SCYCA60[1:0] SDLYA60[1:0] ILEDA60SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 60(DA60)
2Ch 08h SCYCA61[1:0] SDLYA61[1:0] ILEDA61SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 61(DA61)
2Dh 08h SCYCA62[1:0] SDLYA62[1:0] ILEDA62SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 62(DA62)
2Eh 08h SCYCA63[1:0] SDLYA63[1:0] ILEDA63SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 63(DA63)
2Fh 08h SCYCA64[1:0] SDLYA64[1:0] ILEDA64SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 64(DA64)
30h 08h SCYCA65[1:0] SDLYA65[1:0] ILEDA65SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 65(DA65)
Technical Note
15/40
BD26503GUL
2013.02 - Rev.A
© 2013 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Address default D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 Block R/W Remark
31h 08h SCYCA66[1:0] SDLYA66[1:0] ILEDA66SET[3:0]
MATRIX
Data
W Data for Matrix 66(DA66)
32h 08h SCYCA70[1:0] SDLYA70[1:0] ILEDA70SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 70(DA70)
33h 08h SCYCA71[1:0] SDLYA71[1:0] ILEDA71SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 71(DA71)
34h 08h SCYCA72[1:0] SDLYA72[1:0] ILEDA72SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 72(DA72)
35h 08h SCYCA73[1:0] SDLYA73[1:0] ILEDA73SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 73(DA73)
36h 08h SCYCA74[1:0] SDLYA74[1:0] ILEDA74SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 74(DA74)
37h 08h SCYCA75[1:0] SDLYA75[1:0] ILEDA75SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 75(DA75)
38h 08h SCYCA76[1:0] SDLYA76[1:0] ILEDA76SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 76(DA76)
39h 08h SCYCA80[1:0] SDLYA80[1:0] ILEDA80SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 80(DA80)
3Ah 08h SCYCA81[1:0] SDLYA81[1:0] ILEDA81SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 81(DA81)
3Bh 08h SCYCA82[1:0] SDLYA82[1:0] ILEDA82SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 82(DA82)
3Ch 08h SCYCA83[1:0] SDLYA83[1:0] ILEDA83SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 83(DA83)
3Dh 08h SCYCA84[1:0] SDLYA84[1:0] ILEDA84SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 84(DA84)
3Eh 08h SCYCA85[1:0] SDLYA85[1:0] ILEDA85SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 85(DA85)
3Fh 08h SCYCA86[1:0] SDLYA86[1:0] ILEDA86SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 86(DA86)
40h 08h SCYCA90[1:0] SDLYA90[1:0] ILEDA90SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 90(DA90)
41h 08h SCYCA91[1:0] SDLYA91[1:0] ILEDA91SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 91(DA91)
42h 08h SCYCA92[1:0] SDLYA92[1:0] ILEDA92SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 92(DA92)
43h 08h SCYCA93[1:0] SDLYA93[1:0] ILEDA93SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 93(DA93)
44h 08h SCYCA94[1:0] SDLYA94[1:0] ILEDA94SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 94(DA94)
45h 08h SCYCA95[1:0] SDLYA95[1:0] ILEDA95SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 95(DA95)
46h 08h SCYCA96[1:0] SDLYA96[1:0] ILEDA96SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 96(DA96)
47h 08h SCYCAA0[1:0] SDLYAA0[1:0] ILEDAA0SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A0(DAA0)
48h 08h SCYCAA1[1:0] SDLYAA1[1:0] ILEDAA1SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A1(DAA1)
49h 08h SCYCAA2[1:0] SDLYAA2[1:0] ILEDAA2SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A2(DAA2)
4Ah 08h SCYCAA3[1:0] SDLYAA3[1:0] ILEDAA3SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A3(DAA3)

2013.02 - Rev.A
© 2013 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
B-pattern register
Address default D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 Block R/W Remark
01h 08h SCYCB00[1:0] SDLYB00[1:0] ILEDB00SET[3:0]
MATRIX
Data
W Data for Matrix 00(DB00)
02h 08h SCYCB01[1:0] SDLYB01[1:0] ILEDB01SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 01(DB01)
03h 08h SCYCB02[1:0] SDLYB02[1:0] ILEDB02SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 02(DB02)
04h 08h SCYCB03[1:0] SDLYB03[1:0] ILEDB03SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 03(DB03)
05h 08h SCYCB04[1:0] SDLYB04[1:0] ILEDB04SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 04(DB04)
06h 08h SCYCB05[1:0] SDLYB05[1:0] ILEDB05SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 05(DB05)
07h 08h SCYCB06[1:0] SDLYB06[1:0] ILEDB06SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 06(DB06)
08h 08h SCYCB10[1:0] SDLYB10[1:0] ILEDB10SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 10(DB10)
09h 08h SCYCB11[1:0] SDLYB11[1:0] ILEDB11SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 11(DB11)
0Ah 08h SCYCB12[1:0] SDLYB12[1:0] ILEDB12SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 12(DB12)
0Bh 08h SCYCB13[1:0] SDLYB13[1:0] ILEDB13SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 13(DB13)
0Ch 08h SCYCB14[1:0] SDLYB14[1:0] ILEDB14SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 14(DB14)
0Dh 08h SCYCB15[1:0] SDLYB15[1:0] ILEDB15SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 15(DB15)
0Eh 08h SCYCB16[1:0] SDLYB16[1:0] ILEDB16SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 16(DB16)
0Fh 08h SCYCB20[1:0] SDLYB20[1:0] ILEDB20SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 20(DB20)
10h 08h SCYCB21[1:0] SDLYB21[1:0] ILEDB21SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 21(DB21)
11h 08h SCYCB22[1:0] SDLYB22[1:0] ILEDB22SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 22(DB22)
12h 08h SCYCB23[1:0] SDLYB23[1:0] ILEDB23SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 23(DB23)
13h 08h SCYCB24[1:0] SDLYB24[1:0] ILEDB24SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 24(DB24)
14h 08h SCYCB25[1:0] SDLYB25[1:0] ILEDB25SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 25(DB25)
15h 08h SCYCB26[1:0] SDLYB26[1:0] ILEDB26SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 26(DB26)
16h 08h SCYCB30[1:0] SDLYB30[1:0] ILEDB30SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 30(DB30)
17h 08h SCYCB31[1:0] SDLYB31[1:0] ILEDB31SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 31(DB31)
18h 08h SCYCB32[1:0] SDLYB32[1:0] ILEDB32SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 32(DB32)
19h 08h SCYCB33[1:0] SDLYB33[1:0] ILEDB33SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 33(DB33)
1Ah 08h SCYCB34[1:0] SDLYB34[1:0] ILEDB34SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 34(DB34)
1Bh 08h SCYCB35[1:0] SDLYB35[1:0] ILEDB35SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 35(DB35)
1Ch 08h SCYCB36[1:0] SDLYB36[1:0] ILEDB36SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 36(DB36)
1Dh 08h SCYCB40[1:0] SDLYB40[1:0] ILEDB40SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 40(DB40)
1Eh 08h SCYCB41[1:0] SDLYB41[1:0] ILEDB41SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 41(DB41)
1Fh 08h SCYCB42[1:0] SDLYB42[1:0] ILEDB42SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 42(DB42)
20h 08h SCYCB43[1:0] SDLYB43[1:0] ILEDB43SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 43(DB43)
21h 08h SCYCB44[1:0] SDLYB44[1:0] ILEDB44SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 44(DB44)
22h 08h SCYCB45[1:0] SDLYB45[1:0] ILEDB45SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 45(DB45)
23h 08h SCYCB46[1:0] SDLYB46[1:0] ILEDB46SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 46(DB46)
24h 08h SCYCB50[1:0] SDLYB50[1:0] ILEDB50SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 50(DB50)
25h 08h SCYCB51[1:0] SDLYB51[1:0] ILEDB51SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 51(DB51)
26h 08h SCYCB52[1:0] SDLYB52[1:0] ILEDB52SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 52(DB52)
27h 08h SCYCB53[1:0] SDLYB53[1:0] ILEDB53SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 53(DB53)
28h 08h SCYCB54[1:0] SDLYB54[1:0] ILEDB54SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 54(DB54)
29h 08h SCYCB55[1:0] SDLYB55[1:0] ILEDB55SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 55(DB55)
2Ah 08h SCYCB56[1:0] SDLYB56[1:0] ILEDB56SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 56(DB56)
2Bh 08h SCYCB60[1:0] SDLYB60[1:0] ILEDB60SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 60(DB60)
2Ch 08h SCYCB61[1:0] SDLYB61[1:0] ILEDB61SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 61(DB61)
2Dh 08h SCYCB62[1:0] SDLYB62[1:0] ILEDB62SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 62(DB62)
2Eh 08h SCYCB63[1:0] SDLYB63[1:0] ILEDB63SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 63(DB63)
2Fh 08h SCYCB64[1:0] SDLYB64[1:0] ILEDB64SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 64(DB64)
30h 08h SCYCB65[1:0] SDLYB65[1:0] ILEDB65SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 65(DB65)
Technical Note
18/40
BD26503GUL
2013.02 - Rev.A
© 2013 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Address default D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 Block R/W Remark
31h 08h SCYCB66[1:0] SDLYB66[1:0] ILEDB66SET[3:0]
MATRIX
Data
W Data for Matrix 66(DB66)
32h 08h SCYCB70[1:0] SDLYB70[1:0] ILEDB70SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 70(DB70)
33h 08h SCYCB71[1:0] SDLYB71[1:0] ILEDB71SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 71(DB71)
34h 08h SCYCB72[1:0] SDLYB72[1:0] ILEDB72SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 72(DB72)
35h 08h SCYCB73[1:0] SDLYB73[1:0] ILEDB73SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 73(DB73)
36h 08h SCYCB74[1:0] SDLYB74[1:0] ILEDB74SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 74(DB74)
37h 08h SCYCB75[1:0] SDLYB75[1:0] ILEDB75SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 75(DB75)
38h 08h SCYCB76[1:0] SDLYB76[1:0] ILEDB76SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 76(DB76)
39h 08h SCYCB80[1:0] SDLYB80[1:0] ILEDB80SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 80(DB80)
3Ah 08h SCYCB81[1:0] SDLYB81[1:0] ILEDB81SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 81(DB81)
3Bh 08h SCYCB82[1:0] SDLYB82[1:0] ILEDB82SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 82(DB82)
3Ch 08h SCYCB83[1:0] SDLYB83[1:0] ILEDB83SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 83(DB83)
3Dh 08h SCYCB84[1:0] SDLYB84[1:0] ILEDB84SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 84(DB84)
3Eh 08h SCYCB85[1:0] SDLYB85[1:0] ILEDB85SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 85(DB85)
3Fh 08h SCYCB86[1:0] SDLYB86[1:0] ILEDB86SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 86(DB86)
40h 08h SCYCB90[1:0] SDLYB90[1:0] ILEDB90SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 90(DB90)
41h 08h SCYCB91[1:0] SDLYB91[1:0] ILEDB91SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 91(DB91)
42h 08h SCYCB92[1:0] SDLYB92[1:0] ILEDB92SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 92(DB92)
43h 08h SCYCB93[1:0] SDLYB93[1:0] ILEDB93SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 93(DB93)
44h 08h SCYCB94[1:0] SDLYB94[1:0] ILEDB94SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 94(DB94)
45h 08h SCYCB95[1:0] SDLYB95[1:0] ILEDB95SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 95(DB95)
46h 08h SCYCB96[1:0] SDLYB96[1:0] ILEDB96SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix 96(DB96)
47h 08h SCYCBA0[1:0] SDLYBA0[1:0] ILEDBA0SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A0(DBA0)
48h 08h SCYCBA1[1:0] SDLYBA1[1:0] ILEDBA1SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A1(DBA1)
49h 08h SCYCBA2[1:0] SDLYBA2[1:0] ILEDBA2SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A2(DBA2)
4Ah 08h SCYCBA3[1:0] SDLYBA3[1:0] ILEDBA3SET[3:0] W Data for Matrix A3(DBA3)